Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



## **ELATE HOLDINGS LIMITED**

## 誼礫控股有限公司

(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 076)

## POLL RESULTS OF THE EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING HELD ON 22 JULY 2024

The board of directors (the "Board" or "Directors") of Elate Holdings Limited (the "Company") is pleased to announce that the resolution as set out in the EGM notice dated 28 June 2024 was duly passed by the shareholders of the Company (the "Shareholders") at the EGM by way of poll.

At the extraordinary general meeting (the "EGM") of the Company held on 22 July 2024, the proposed resolution set out in the EGM notice dated 28 June 2024 was taken by poll. The Company's share registrar, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, was appointed as the scrutineer at the EGM for the purpose of vote-taking. The poll results in respect of the resolution proposed at the EGM are as follows:

Ordinary Resolution	Number of votes cast (Approximate percentage of total number of votes cast)		Total number
	For	Against	of votes cast
"That	57,761,220	60	57,761,280
(a) the agreement dated 21 May 2024 entered into	(99.999896%)	(0.000104%)	(100%)
between Elate Graphite Limited and Aspect Group			
Limited (the "Agreement"), and the transactions			
contemplated thereunder be and is hereby approved,			
confirmed and ratified; and			
(b) any one director of the Company be and is hereby			
authorised to do all such further acts and things and to			
sign and execute all such documents and to take all such			
steps which in his opinion may be necessary,			
appropriate, desirable or expedient to implement and/or			
give effects to or in connection with the Agreement and			
the transactions contemplated thereunder."			

As more than 50% of the votes were cast in favour of the resolution, the resolution proposed at the EGM was duly passed as an ordinary resolution.

As at the date of the EGM, the issued share capital of the Company was 362,844,073 shares, which was the total number of shares entitling the Shareholders to attend and vote for or against the resolution proposed at the EGM. There were no shares entitling the Shareholders to attend and vote only against the resolution at the EGM. There were no shares of the Company entitling the holders to attend and abstain from voting in favour of the proposed resolution at the EGM as set out in Rule 13.40 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Listing Rules"). No shareholders were required under the Listing Rules to abstain from voting on the proposed resolution at the EGM. There was no restriction on any Shareholders to cast votes on any of the proposed resolution at the EGM. None of the Shareholders have stated their intention in the circular of the Company dated 28 June 2024 that they would vote against the resolution or abstain from voting at the EGM.

Mr. Feng Zhong Yun, Ms. Zhang Xue, Mr. Ng Lai Po, Ms. Ye Yi Fan and Dr. Yan Shao Shi, being the directors of the Company, attended the EGM.

By Order of the Board of Directors

Elate Holdings Limited

Vivian Lam

Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 22 July 2024

As at the date of this announcement, the board of directors comprises of Mr. Feng Zhong Yun and Ms. Zhang Xue being executive directors; Mr. Ng Lai Po, Ms. Ye Yi Fan and Dr. Yan Shao Shi being independent non-executive directors.